Canon

SURE SHOT 80 TELE REF.NO.C13-3532
PRIMA BF TWIN C13-3533
SURE SHOT 80 TELE DATE C13-3542
PRIMA BF TWIN DATE C13-3543
AUTOBOY BF 80 C13-3551
CODE Country of Origin

C CANON INC.

CJ CANON INC. JAPAN

CJMM CANON INC. JAPAN MADE IN MALAYSIA
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REF.No.C13-3532

PARTS LIST

Pg. 1

C13-3533

C13-3542

C13-3543

C13-3551

NEW PARTS NO. CLASS QTY DESCRIPTION

CA1-6172-000 E 1 COVER, STRAP LOCK
CA1-6173-000 E 1 HOOK, STRAP LOCK
CA1-6225-000 E 1 STRAP
CA1-9845-000 6 SCREW
CB1-4852-000 D 1 KNOB, PANORAMA
CB1-5316-000 D 1 BUTTON, RELEASE
CB1-5319-000 2 SCREW
CG9-7119-000 C 1 COVER ASS'Y, FRONT
CG9-7120-000 C 1 COVER ASS'Y, FRONT
CG9-7121-000 C 1 COVER ASS'Y, FRONT
CG9-7122-000 C 1 COVER ASS'Y, FRONT
CG9-7123-000 C 1 COVER ASS'Y, FRONT
CG9-7127-000 C 1 COVER ASS'Y, REAR
CG9-7128-000 C 1 COVER ASS'Y, REAR
CG9-7129-000 C 1 COVER ASS'Y, REAR
CG9-7130-000 C 1 COVER ASS'Y, REAR
CG9-7131-000 C 1 COVER ASS'Y, REAR
CH2-5146-000 D 1 BUTTON, REWIND
CH2-5181-000 D 1 BUTTON, TELE/WIDE SW
CS2-5669-000 E 1 SPRING, RELEASE BUTTON
CY1-1729-000 C 1 COVER, BOTTOM
CY1-1730-000 C 1 COVER, BOTTOM
CY1-1731-000 C 1 COVER, BOTTOM
CY1-1732-000 C 1 COVER, BOTTOM
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CANON [AISURE SHOT 80 TELE REF.NO. C13-3532

Pg.2 [BIPRIMA BF TWIN €13-3533
[CI1SURE SHOT 80 TELE DATE C13-38453
[DIPRIMA BF TWIN DATE CI3-355]

[E1AUTOBOY BF 80
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REF.No.C13-3532
C13-3533
C13-3542
C13-3543
C13-3551

PARTS NO.

CLASS QTY

PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTION

Pg. 2

CB1-1417-000
CB1-4814-000
CB1-4857-000
CB1-4858-000
CB1-4859-000

CB1-5304-000
CG1-2001-000
CG1-2003-000
CG1-2006-000
CG1-2011-000

CG1-2015-000
CG1-2020-000
CH1-1387-000
CH6-2060-000
CS2-5769-000

WC2-5128-000
XA4-9170-307
XA4-9170-357
XA4-9170-409
XA4-9170-507

XA4-9170-607
YN2-9252-000
YN2-9253-000

E

OO0 000 mmmm

moooo

@)

1

;
;
]
;

_ = O T 'y

()N &) N \ o BT

—_ -

RUBBER, CONNECTOR
EYEPIECE MASK

HOLDER, CONNECTOR
HOLDER, CONNECTOR
RUBBER, CONNECTOR

LEVER, FINDER

FINDER ASS'Y, PANORAMA
FLEX ASS'Y, MAIN

FLASH ASS'Y

LCD ASS'Y

FINDER ASS'Y, NON PANORAMA
PCB ASS'Y, FLASH FIRST

PCB, T/W SWITCH

CAPACITOR, AL-EL 330V 150uF
SPRING, COIL

SWITCH, PUSH
SCREW
SCREW
SCREW
SCREW

SCREW
PRISM A
PRISM B



CANON [ATSURE SHOT 80 TELE
Pg.3 [(BIPRIMA BF TWIN

REF.NO. CI13-3532

[CISURE SHOT 80 TELE DATE

[DIPRIMA BF TWIN DATE
[E]JAUTOBOY BF 80
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REF.No.C13-3532

PARTS LIST

Pg. 3

C13-3533

C13-3542

C13-3543

C13-3551

NEW PARTS NO. CLASS QTY DESCRIPTION

CB1-1481-000 3 SCREW
CB1-1614-000 D 4  CONTACT, DX
CB1-3529-000 E 1 SHAFT, BACK COVER
CB1-4837-000 C 1 COVER, BATTERY
CB1-4900-000 1 SCREW
CB1-5302-000 E 1 HOLDER, WINDING GEAR
CB1-5303-000 D 1 LEVER, BACK COVER LATCH
CG9-7093-000 D 1 GEAR ASS'Y, PLANETARY
CG9-7094-000 D 1 GEAR ASS'Y, FORK
CS2-0986-000 E 1 GEAR, REWIND(1)
CS2-0987-000 E 3  GEAR, REWIND(2)
CS2-5771-000 E 1 SPRING, COIL
CS3-0138-000 E 1 GEAR, WIND(1)
CS3-0139-000 E 1 GEAR, WIND(2)
CS3-0140-000 E 1 GEAR, SUN
XA4-9170-359 1 SCREW
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Pg. 4

SURE SHOT 80 TELE
PRIMA BF TWIN

REF.NO. C13-3532
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REF.No.C13-3532

PARTS LIST

Pg. 4

C13-3533

C13-3542

C13-3543

C13-3551

NEW PARTS NO. CLASS QTY DESCRIPTION

CA1-9810-000 1 SCREW
CB1-1618-000 E 1 SPOOL
CB1-3499-000 E 1 HOLDER, CARTRIDGE
CB1-3770-000 E 1 SHIELD, LIGHT
CB1-4845-000 E 1 SWITCH, LEAF
CB1-4861-000 D 1 CONTACT, BATTERY (-)
CB1-4862-000 D 1 CONTACT, BATTERY (+)
CB1-4887-000 E 1 TAPE, LIGHT SHIELD
CB1-4928-000 D 1 SEAL, FILM
CB1-5300-000 E 1 BODY
CF1-3208-000 D 1 PANORAMA WING ASS'Y
CG1-2008-000 D 1 MOTOR ASS'Y, WINDING
CG1-3187-000 D 1 PANORAMA MOVEMENT ASS'Y
CG1-3194-000 C 1 FLEX ASS'Y, DATE
CG9-7106-000 D 1 AL GUIDE ASS'Y, QD-PANORAMA
CG9-7115-000 D AL GUIDE ASS'Y, NON QD
CG9-7116-000 D AL GUIDE ASS'Y, QD

XA4-9170-257
XA4-9170-259
XA4-9170-357

XA4-9170-359
XA4-9170-509
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CANON [AJSURE SHOT 80 TELE REF.NO. C13-3532

Pg.5 [BIPRIMA BF TWIN c1303333
[C1SURE SHOT 80 TELE DATE CI3-3543
[DIPRIMA BF TWIN DATE Ci3-3551
[E]AUTOBOY BF 80
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REF.No.C13-3532

PARTS LIST

Pg. 5

C13-3533

C13-3542

C13-3543

C13-3551

NEW PARTS NO. CLASS QTY DESCRIPTION

CB1-1450-000 E 2 SCREW
CB1-3770-000 E 1 SHIELD, LIGHT
CB1-5277-000 D 1 GEAR, BARREL
CB1-5279-000 E 1 BASE, REAR
CB1-5280-000 D 1 SWITCH, LS (1)
CB1-5281-000 D 1 SWITCH, LS (2)
CB1-5282-000 D 1 SEAT,LSSW
CB1-5284-110 D 1 COVER, LENS BARREL
CB1-5285-000 E 1 RING, LENS BARRIER
CB1-5286-000 D 2 BARRIEA, LENS
CB1-5287-070 D 1 COVER, LENS BARRIA
CB1-5294-000 D 1 COVER, LENS FPC
CB1-5295-000 D 1 SEAT, LENS BARREL COVER
CB1-5320-000 E 2  SCREW, LEFT HAND
CH1-1390-080 D 1 FPC, LENS BARREL
CS2-5765-000 E 1 SPRING, COIL
CS2-5766-000 E 1 SPRING, COIL
CS2-5767-000 E 1 SPRING, COIL
CS2-5768-000 E 2 SPRING, COIL
CS3-0132-000 E 1 GEAR, T/W (1)
CS3-0133-000 E 3 GEAR, T/W (2)
CS3-0134-000 E 1 GEAR, TW (3)
CS3-0135-000 E 1 GEAR, T/W (4) (OLD)
CS3-0365-000 E 1 GEAR, T/W (6) (NEW)
CY1-1762-000 c 1 SHUTTER ASS'Y
CY1-1762-110 C 1 SHUTTER ASS'Y
CY1-1763-000 E 1 GEARASS'Y, AF PULUS
CY1-1765-000 E 1 GEARASSY, T/W (5) (OLD)
CY1-1770-000 D 1 FIX BARREL ASS'Y
CY1-1914-000 D 1 MOTOR ASS'Y, LENS BARREL

XA1-7140-407
XA1-7170-257
XA1-7170-607
XA4-9170-359
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CANON [C1SURE SHOT 80 TELE DATE  REF.NO.CI3-3542
Pg.6 [DIPRIMA BF TWIN DATE £13°338
[E]AUTOBOY BF 80
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REF.No.C13-3532

PARTS LIST

Pg. 6

C13-3533
C13-3542
C13-3543
C13-3551
NEW PARTS NO. CLASS QTY DESCRIPTION
CB1-2845-000 1 SCREW
CB1-3662-000 E 1 SPRING, SELECT DIAL
CB1-3663-000 D 1 CONTACT, SELECT DIAL
CB1-3664-000 E 1 HOLDER, CONTACT
CB1-4459-000 D 1 RUBBER, CONDUCTIVE

CB1-4697-000
CB1-4822-000
CB1-4823-000
CB1-4825-000
CB1-4863-000

CB1-4895-000
CB1-4898-000
CG9-7108-000
CH2-5171-000
CH5-0125-000

CS2-5770-000
CY1-1767-000
XA4-9170-257
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SCREW

PLATE, PRESSURE
SPRING, PRESSURE PLATE
SPRING, FILM GUIDE

DIAL, SELECT

SHIELD, LIGHT

SHIELD, LIGHT

FLEX ASS'Y, QD BACK COVER
SWITCH, DATE

LCD, DATE

SPRING, COIL
COVER, QD BACK
SCREW



CANON [A]SURE SHOT 80 TELE REF.NO. C13-3532
Pg.7 [BIPRIMA BF TWIN Cl3-3533
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REF.No.C13-3532

PARTS LIST

Pg.7

C13-3533

C13-3542

C13-3543

C13-3551

NEW PARTS NO. CLASS QTY DESCRIPTION

CB1-2845-000 1 SCREW
CB1-3662-000 E 1 SPRING, SELECT DIAL
CB1-3663-000 D 1 CONTACT, SELECT DIAL
CB1-3664-000 E 1 HOLDER, CONTACT
CB1-4822-000 D 1 PLATE, PRESSURE
CB1-4823-000 E 1 SPRING, PRESSURE PLATE
CB1-4863-000 C 1 DIAL, SELECT
CB1-4895-000 E 1 SHIELD, LIGHT
CB1-5296-000 E 1 SHIELD, LIGHT
CH1-1380-000 C 1 FPC, NON QD BACK COVER
CS2-5770-000 E 1 SPRING, COIL
CY1-1768-000 C 1 COVER, NON QD BACK
XA4-9170-257 2 SCREW



REF.No.C13-3532
C13-3533
C13-3542
C13-3543
C13-3551

ELECTIC PARTS LIST

Pg.8

NEW  SYMBOL PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARK
CS4 CH6-2060-000 CAPACITOR, AL-EL 330V 150uF
EEPROM WA3-6458-000 IC, BR93LC56F EEPROM
MDIC WA4-6248-000 IC, MPC1730VM MOTOR DRIVE
OKLED WG1-0506-000 LED, LTL4231 GREEN
0OSC32K WK2-0176-000 OSCILLATOR, CRYSTAL 32KHZ DS-VT-200
0SCsM WK2-5510-000 OSCILLATOR, CRYSTAL 8MHZ CSTCS8.38MT
BACK+ Y11-3901-000 LEAD WIRE WHITE
BACK- Y11-3902-000 LEAD WIRE BLACK
DS2-Z51 Y11-4406-000 LEAD WIRE ORANGE
FILMM+ Y11-4403-000 LEAD WIRE RED
FILMM- Y11-4402-000 LEAD WIRE BLACK
HPSW+ Y11-3910-000 LEAD WIRE SKY BLUE
HPSW- Y11-3913-000 LEAD WIRE BROWN
LAMP+ Y11-3704-000 LEAD WIRE PINK
LAMP- Y11-3714-000 LEAD WIRE GRAY
OKLED+ Y11-3909-000 LEAD WIRE GREEN
OKLED- Y11-3914-000 LEAD WIRE GRAY
PGND1-2 Y11-5007-000 LEAD WIRE YELLOW
PGND1-B Y11-5014-000 LEAD WIRE GRAY
PGND1-M Y11-4402-000 LEAD WIRE BLACK
PRFILM CO  Y11-3903-000 LEAD WIRE RED
PRFILMEM  Y11-3912-000 LEAD WIRE PURPLE
PRFILMKA Y11-3907-000 LEAD WIRE YELLOW
T/WGND Y11-3914-000 LEAD WIRE GRAY
T/WSIG Y11-3911-000 LEAD WIRE BLUE
TF2- Y11-3711-000 LEAD WIRE BLUE
TRIUP Y11-3906-000 LEAD WIRE ORANGE
VBAT1-B+ Y11-4403-000 LEAD WIRE RED
XE+ Y11-4403-000 LEAD WIRE RED
XE- Y11-4402-000 LEAD WIRE BLACK



